

NO. ____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROTINI SALU,

Petitioner,

vs.

NEW YORK STATE JUSTICE CENTER
FOR THE PROTECTION OF PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL NEEDS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the New York Supreme Court,
Appellate Division**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL D. DIEDERICH, JR.
Counsel for Petitioner
361 Route 210
Stony Point, NY 10980
(845) 942-0795
Mike@DiederichLaw.com

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....	i
List of Parties, Proceedings & Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Index of Appendices	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AT ISSUE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Essential Facts.....	5
B. The Photographs Show Mr. Salu’s Innocence.....	7
C. Objection at Hearing “Preserved” the due process issue for the Appellate Division’s Review (and now this Court’s review).....	8
D. “No Effort to Subpoena the Teenage Psychiatric Patients or Facility Staff....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. The Justice Center’s Denial of Mr. Salu’s Right to Confront its Accusations and Evidence Violated Due process.....	11
II. There is a Split Among Federal Circuits regarding “Right of Confrontation” in administrative proceedings	13
CONCLUSION	16

Index of Appendices

Appendix A— <i>Salu v NYS Justice Ctr. for Protection of People with Special Needs</i> , No. 530535, 190 A.D.3d 1059 (3d Dept. 2021)	A-1
Appendix B—Justice Center’s Final Determination and Order after Hearing in <i>Matter of Rotimi Salu</i> dated September 24, 2018, with Recommended Decision after Hearing dated September 7, 2018 (Case No. 521064797).....	A-7
Appendix C—Order of the N.Y.S. Court of Appeals dated June 3, 2021, 37 N.Y.3d 903, denying leave to appeal.....	A-18
Appendix D—Photographs of Mr. Salu and teenage patient G.G. in hospital hallway	A-19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alford v. U.S.</i> , 282 U.S. 687 (1931)	11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	11
<i>Doe v Univ. of Scis.</i> , 961 F3d 203 (3d Cir 2020)	13
Doe v Univ. of Scis., 961 F3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	13
Haidak v Univ. of Massachusetts-Amherst, 933 F3d 56 (1st Cir 2019).....	13
<i>Knapp v. Wing</i> , 72 Vt. 334, 47 A. 1075 (1900)	12
<i>Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 88 (1913).....	12
<i>Martin v. Elden</i> , 32 Ohio St. 282 (1877)	12
<i>Mathews v Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319 (1976).....	14
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	11
<i>The Ottawa</i> , 70 U.S. 268 (1865)	12
<i>Wolff v McDonnell</i> , 418 US 539 (1974)	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amend. XIV, § 1	2
